ORDINANCE NO. 0-04-29

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR AUDIOVISUAL EQUIPMENT; WAIVING BIDS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY; AND OR OTHER PURPOSES:

WHEREAS, The City of Conway Parks and Recreation Department would like to obtain audiovisual equipment from DeBoard Electronics to be utilized by Silver Moon Cinema and others whereby funding will be shared by Parks Voluntary Tax Fund (\$4, 800), the Advertising & Promotions Commission (\$10,000), and the Downtown Partnership (\$2,500);

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION I. The City of Conway shall accept donations and appropriate funds of \$10,000 from Advertising & Promotion Commission and \$2,500 from Downtown Partnership (20.909) to the Parks and Recreation Undesignated Account (20.120.999) for the purchase of audiovisual equipment.

SECTION 2. The City of Conway shall appropriate \$17,300 from Parks and Recreation Undesignated Account (20.120.999) to the Parks and Recreation Audiovisual Equipment Account (20.120.945) for audiovisual equipment.

SECTION 3. The City of Conway Council does hereby waive the bidding process for the purchase of said equipment and authorizes the mayor or his appointed representative to purchase items from DeBoard Electronics.

SECTION 4. All ordinances in conflict herewith are repealed to the extent of the conflict.

SECTION 5. This ordinance is necessary for the protection of the public peace, health, and safety; an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

PASSED this 23rd day of March 2004.

APPROVED:

ull

Mayor Tab Townsell

ATTEST:

Michael O. Garrett City Clerk

Doc#2004-6398 Date 64/02/2884 03:24:43 PM Filed & Records of Faulkner County 336/05 FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK FROM RIMER FAULKNER COUNTY CIRCUIT CLERK Fees \$11.00 by Char

CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ARKANSAS) COUNTY OF FAULKNER) CITY OF CONWAY)

I, Michael Garrett, the duly elected, qualified, and acting: Clerk-Treasurer of the City of Conway, Arkansas, do hereby certify that the attached and foregoing is a true and correct copy of an ordinance pass by the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas, at a meeting of that body held on the ______ day of ______ 2003, same is duly recorded in the minutes of meeting of said Council.

Witness, my hand and seal of the City of Conway, Arkansas, this 25th day of MARCH, 2004.

Obrandt LERK-TREASURER CĬTY

Seal

CERFIFICATE OF RECORD Doc#2004 - 6398 04/02/2004 03:24:43 PM Filed and Recorded in Official Records of FAULKNER COUNTY SHARON RIMMER FAULKNER COUNTY PERCHIT CLERK RECORD by **р.**с.